by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants, including the standards for
government not-for-profit organizations.

These new standards are required to be applied retroactively to the transition date of April 1, 2011; however the University
of Manitoba is electing to adopt certain exemptions available under PS 2125 as follows:

•	 PS 3250.061 requires actuarial gains and losses for employee future benefit plans (including the 1993 Pension Plan)
to be amortized over a reasonable future period. The University is electing to adopt PS 2125.10 and recognize all
unamortized actuarial gains and losses as the date of transition directly in the fund balances.

The adoption of these standards resulted in changes to the University’s financial position as at April 1, 2011 and Statements of
Financial Position and Operations and Changes in Fund Balances previously reported for the year ended March 31, 2012. The
impacts of these changes are as follows:

Financial Statements

Page 2378

3
9

  |
  A

n
n

u
a

l
Fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l

Re
po

rt
 2

01
3

Schedule of Transition to Public Sector Accounting Standards
Statement of Financial Position

	 Previously Reported		  Restated
	 April 1, 2011	 Adjustments	 April 1, 2011

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 $	 109,444	 $		  $	 109,444
Accounts Receivable		  75,230				   75,230
Inventories		  3,411				   3,411
Prepaid Expenses		  551				   551
		  188,636				   188,636

Long Term Assets

Loan Receivable		  24,286				   24,286
Investments		  537,587				   537,587
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Amortization		  843,385				   843,385
		  1,405,258				   1,405,258
	 $	 1,593,894	 $		  $	1,593,894

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable	 $	 55,119	 $		  $	 55,119
Unearned Revenue		  5,278				   5,278
Vacation and Sick Leave Liability		  10,809		  900		  11,709
Current Portion of Capital Lease Obligations		  347				   347
Current Portion of Long Term Debt		  12,451				   12,451
		  84,004		  900		  84,904

Long Term Liabilities

Other Long Term Liabilities		  2,714				   2,714
Capital Lease Obligations		  307				   307
Long Term Debt		  211,965				   211,965
Employee Future Benefits (Note 3a)		  65,552		  (6,139)		  59,413
Pension Obligation (Note 3b)		  23,124		  15,812		  38,936
		  303,662		  9,673		  313,335

Fund Balances

Unrestricted		  (65,741)		  (900)		  (66,641)
Restricted		  313,801		  (9,673)		  304,128
Invested in Capital Assets		  725,480				   725,480
Endowed		  232,688				   232,688
		  1,206,228		  (10,573)		  1,195,655
	 $	 1,593,894	 $		  $	1,593,894

Financial Statements

Page 2379

U
n

iv
ersit

y
 o

f M
a

n
ito

ba
  |  4

0

Financial Statements

Schedule of Transition to Public Sector Accounting Standards
Statement of Financial Position

	 Previously
	 Reported 		  Restated
	 March 31, 2012	 Adjustments	 March 31, 2012

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 $	 121,368	 $		  $	 121,368
Accounts Receivable		  74,081				   74,081
Inventories		  3,348				   3,348
Prepaid Expenses		  1,097				   1,097
		  199,894				   199,894

Long Term Assets

Loan Receivable		  130,878				   130,878
Investments		  553,309				   553,309
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Amortization		  917,277				   917,277
		  1,601,464				   1,601,464
	 $ 1,801,358		 $		  $	1,801,358

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable	 $	 49,813	 $		  $	 49,813
Unearned revenue		  6,521				   6,521
Vacation and Sick Leave Liability		  11,412		  1,089		  12,501

Current Portion of Capital Lease Obligations		  234				   234
Current Portion of Long Term Debt		  19,471				   19,471
		  87,451		  1,089		  88,540

Long Term Liabilities

Other Long Term Liabilities		  5,856				   5,856
Capital Lease Obligations		  200				   200
Long Term Debt		  305,258				   305,258
Employee Future Benefits (Note 3a)		  67,924		  (8,118)		  59,806
Pension Obligation (Note 3b)		  24,074		  9,357		  33,431
		  403,312		  1,239		  404,551

Fund Balances
Unrestricted		  (67,264)		  (7,218)		  (74,482)
Restricted		  318,269		  4,890		  323,159

Invested in Capital Assets		  815,259				   815,259
Endowed		  244,331				   244,331
		  1,310,595		  (2,328)		  1,308,267
	 $	 1,801,358	 $		  $	1,801,358

Page 2380

4
1

|
A

n
n

u
a

l
Fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l

Re
po

rt
 2

01
3

Schedule of Transition to Public Sector Accounting Standards
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances

	 Previously Reported		  Restated
	 March 31, 2012		  March 31, 2012
	 Total Funds	 Adjustments	 Total Funds
Revenue:
Tuition and Related Fees	 $	 123,191	 $		  $	 123,191
Contributions, Donations, Non-Government Grants		  81,078				   81,078
Investment Income		  27,034				   27,034
Miscellaneous Income		  20,696				   20,696
Government Grants:
   Council on Post-Secondary Education		  310,964				   310,964
   Other Province of Manitoba		  68,724				   68,724
   Government of Canada		  93,611				   93,611
Sales of Goods and Services		  31,731				   31,731
Ancillary Services		  37,025				   37,025
		  794,054				   794,054

Expense:
Academic		  396,804				   396,804
Libraries		  16,881				   16,881
Student Affairs		  16,816				   16,816
Administration		  37,642				   37,642
Plant Maintenance		  32,858				   32,858
Other Academic Support		  21,140				   21,140
General		  28,914		  189		  29,103
Student Awards		  46,541				   46,541
Interest		  16,863				   16,863
Amortization of Capital Assets		  49,654				   49,654
Ancillary Services		  28,926				   28,926
Actuarially Determined Employee Future Benefits (Note 3a)		  2,372		  (1,979)		  393
Change in Pension Obligation, (Note 3b)		  950		  (6,455)		  (5,505)
Staff Benefits Contra		  (6,674)				   (6,674)
		  689,687		  (8,245)		  681,442

Net Revenue 		  104,367		  8,245		  112,612
Fund Balances from Operating Activities Beginning of the Year		  1,206,228		  (10,573)		  1,195,655
Fund Balances from Operating Activities End of the Year	 $	 1,310,595	 $	 (2,328)	 $	1,308,267

Unrestricted Funds	 $	 (67,264)	 $ 	 (7,218)	 $	 (74,482)
Externally Restricted Funds		  318,269		  4,890		  323,159
Invested in Capital Assets		  815,259				   815,259
Endowed		  244,331				   244,331
	 $	 1,310,595	 $	 (2,328)	 $	1,308,267

Financial Statements

Page 2381

U
n

iv
ersit

y
 o

f M
a

n
ito

ba
  |  4

2

a. Restatement of the Employee Future Benefits Liability
The employee future benefits liability was restated as at the date of transition, April 1, 2011, to $59,413 from $65,552, a decrease
of $6,139 to reflect the change in the discount rate from 5.0 % to 6.0%, based on the expected rate of return on plan assets.

The University adopted PS 3250.061 and actuarial gains and losses for employee future benefits are now amortized over future
periods where previously they were recognized in the year the actuarial gains or losses occurred. The University also applied